

**In The United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

FAY J. HANSEN,

*Appellant,*

vs.

ERNEST A. JONSON, RECEIVER OF VITA PAKT ASSOCIATES,  
INC., An Insolvent Corporation, and R. C. NICHOLSON,  
TRUSTEE OF THE ESTATE OF FAY J. HANSEN,  
BANKRUPT,

*Appellee.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,  
NORTHERN DIVISION

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

BARKER & DAY, and  
WILLIAM J. WALSH, JR.,  
*Attorneys for R. C.  
Nicholson, Trustee,  
Appellee.*

1390 Dexter Horton Building,  
Seattle 4, Washington.

**FILED**

SEP 25 1950



**In The United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

FAY J. HANSEN,

*Appellant,*

vs.

ERNEST A. JONSON, RECEIVER OF VITA PAKT ASSOCIATES,  
INC., An Insolvent Corporation, and R. C. NICHOL-  
SON, TRUSTEE OF THE ESTATE OF FAY J. HANSEN,  
BANKRUPT,

*Appellee.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,  
NORTHERN DIVISION

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

BARKER & DAY, and  
WILLIAM J. WALSH, JR.,  
*Attorneys for R. C.  
Nicholson, Trustee,  
Appellee.*

1390 Dexter Horton Building,  
Seattle 4, Washington.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Statement Showing Jurisdiction.....	1
Counter-Statement of Case.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument .....	7
I. This Court Is Not Limited to a Determination As to Whether or Not the Referee's Findings Are Clearly Erroneous.....	8
II. The Bankrupt Is Not Entitled to Exemptions on the Merits.....	9
A. The proviso of Section 6 is directly appli- cable .....	10
B. Transfers were not made under duress.....	12
C. Transfers did not constitute an assignment for benefit of creditors.....	12
D. Transfers were not made by way of security; and did not exceed the amount of the obli- gation .....	13
E. State court decisions do not control bank- rupt's right to claim exemptions.....	15
III. The Referee's Order Approving the Allowance of Bankrupt's Exemptions Is Not Res Judicata	16
A. The Referee had power to reconsider and vacate his order.....	16
B. The trustee was not estopped to seek a vaca- tion of the Referee's Order Allowing Ex- emptions .....	19
C. The District Court had jurisdiction to re- view the Referee's Order Denying Trustee's Petition to Set Aside the Allowance of Exemptions .....	20
D. The District Court in the exercise of its in- herent power denied the bankrupt's claim to exemptions on its own motion.....	25
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF CASES

	<i>Page</i>
American Mail Line, Ltd., In re, 115 F.2d 196.....	9
Axelrod v. Osage Oil & Refining Company, 29 F.2d 712 .....	19
Bernards v. Johnson, 314 U. S. 19, 86 L. ed. 11.....	22
Clinton Mining & Mineral Co. v. Beacon, 266 Fed. 621 .....	14
Dudley, In re, 72 F.Supp. 943.....	16
Faerstein, In re, 58 F.2d 942.....	18
Fineman, In re, 32 F.Supp. 212.....	9
Indemnity Ins. Co. v. Reisley, 153 F.2d 296.....	19, 23
Pfister v. Northern Illinois Finance Corp., 370 U.S. 144, 63 S. Ct. 133, 87 L.ed. 146.....	18, 22, 23, 25
J. Rosen & Sons, In re, 130 F. 2d 81.....	9
Rustigan, In re, 50 F.Supp. 827.....	17
Sinclair Refining Company v. Jenkins Petroleum Process Company, 99 F.2d 9.....	20
Snyder, In re, 4 F.2d 627.....	17
Turnbeaugh v. Santos, 146 F.2d 168.....	16
Wayne United Gas Co. v. Owen-Illinois Glass Co., 300 U.S. 131, 57 S.Ct. 382, 81 L.ed. 146.....	18, 22
Van Slyke v. Baumgarner, 177 Wash. 326, 31 P.2d 1014 .....	15

## TEXTBOOKS

Black's Law Dictionary (3rd Ed.) 155.....	13
Black's Law Dictionary (3rd Ed.) 1595.....	14
1 Collier (14th Ed.) 844.....	13
2 Collier (14th Ed.) 1426, §38.09.....	17
2 Collier (14th Ed.) 1475, §39.17.....	17
3 Collier (14th Ed.) 843, §60.25.....	11, 16
3 Remington on Bankruptcy (4th Ed.) 235, §1276....	12
8 Remington on Bankruptcy (4th Ed.) 10, §3703....	17
8 Remington on Bankruptcy (4th Ed.) 25, §3724....	25
8 Remington on Bankruptcy (4th Ed.) 38, §3719....	8
8 Remington on Bankruptcy (4th Ed.) 42, §3724....	25
21 Corpus Juris Secundum 1223, §4e.....	13

## STATUTES

	<i>Page</i>
General Orders in Bankruptcy, No. 17.....	21
General Orders in Bankruptcy, No. 47.....	8, 9
U. S. Bankruptcy Act, §2(7).....	1
U. S. Bankruptcy Act, §2(10).....	1
U. S. Bankruptcy Act, §2(11).....	1
U. S. Bankruptcy Act, §6.....	5, 8, 10, 12, 13, 15, 26
U. S. Bankruptcy Act, §24.....	1, 6
U. S. Bankruptcy Act, §39c.....	22, 24
U. S. Bankruptcy Act, §60.....	6
11 U.S.C.A., §11(7) .....	1
11 U.S.C.A., §24 .....	6, 10, 26
11 U.S.C.A., §47 .....	1
11 U.S.C.A. following §53.....	8
11 U.S.C.A., §67(c) .....	22
11 U.S.C.A., §96 .....	6
